## John M. Horten

( - 30 Jun 1943)

**Horten, John M.** On Wednesday, October 30, 1941, at Walter Reed General Hospital, John M. Horten, beloved husband of Mary I. Horten (nee Talbert). He is survived by a foster daughter, Mrs. Marcy C. Davis, brothers, Warren, Henry and Shad Horten, and sister, Mrs. F.M. Reily of Cleveland, Ohio. Friends may call at the Lee funeral home, 4th st. and Mass. Ave. n.e., where services will be held on Saturday, July 3, at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

**Horten, John M.** Federal Lodge, No. 1, F.A.A.M., will hold a special communication Saturday, July 3, 1943, at 1 p.m., Masonic Temple, for the purpose of conducting the Masonic funeral services for our late brother, John M. Horten, past master. Members please attend.

Roy L. James, W.M.

W.B. Furr, Secretary

The Evening Star, January 17, 1925 p. 1

## **Policeman Struck By Fleeing Truck**

## **Driver Runs Down Officer After Refusing to Heed Stop Signal**

Disregarding Policeman J.M. Horten's signal to stop, a colored man, operating a truck, at Fourth and A streets southeast, yesterday, stepped on the gas and ran him down, injuring him about the back and hand.

Horten was about to arrest the truck driver who was accompanied by another colored man, and was signaling the truck to halt from a point in front of it. The truck was sent full tilt toward him, and his effort to dodge it was only partly successful. He was taken to the ninth precinct station in an automobile, where he was treated by a police surgeon, later going home.

Police started a search for the truck driver who is wanted on charges of driving while drunk, falling to obey a signal, colliding and failing to make his identity known.